
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 a t t a c h m e n t  1  

 t o  

 i t e m  4 3  
  

 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement - 

December 2016 

 

 

 

 

 
 d a t e  o f  m e e t i n g :  2 8  F e b r u a r y  2 0 1 7  

 l o c a t i o n :  c o u n c i l  c h a m b e r s  

 t i m e :  6 : 3 0  p . m .   

 



 

 

 

 



 

Hawkesbury City Council 
 
Quarterly Budget  
Review Statement 
 
December 2016 
 
 
 



 

February 2017 

 
 



 

 December 2016 - Quarterly Budget Review Statement  

Table of Contents 
 
Executive Summary ................................................................................................... 1 

Statement by the Responsible Accounting Officer ..................................................... 6 

Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code ........................... 7 

Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by CSP Theme ............................ 8 

Capital Budget Review Statement .............................................................................. 9 

Cash and Investments Budget Review Statement ................................................... 10 

Key Performance Indicators Budget Review Statement ........................................... 12 

Contracts Budget Review Statement........................................................................ 14 

Consultancy and Legal Expenses Budget Review Statement .................................. 15 

Quarterly Budget Variations - Summary ................................................................... 16 

Quarterly Budget Variations - Detailed ..................................................................... 21 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 December 2016 - Quarterly Budget Review Statement 1 

Executive Summary 
 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
Financial Position 
 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2016 (QBRS) results in a balanced Full Year 
Budget (FY Budget) being maintained, after allowing for a number of recommended variations. 
 
Details of all variations processed in this QBRS have been included at the end of this document. 
Commentary on Council’s financial performance for the period ending 31 December 2016, and details 
on the more significant issues in this QBRS are provided below. 
 
Operating Revenue 
 
As at the end of the second quarter, Council’s operating revenue from general rates and annual 
charges, user charges and fees, other income streams and operating grants, net of any applicable 
subsidies, is $58.5M, and after the recommended variations, is tracking to meet the projected FY 
Budget of $67.5M. As at the end of December 2016, interest and investment earnings are $0.7M, 
tracking to meet the projected FY Budget of $1.2M.  
 
Operating Expenditure 
 
Council incurs operating expenditure in delivering operational programs as outlined in the adopted 
2016/2017 Operational Plan. Council’s operating budgets are expended in maintaining the 
infrastructure in the Hawkesbury such as parks, recreational facilities, roads, bridges, community 
buildings and community facilities. These funds are also required to deliver essential services to the 
community, including waste, sewerage, storm water services, community services and cultural 
services. Other services provided include city planning and support services. Apart from direct service 
delivery, Council also supports other bodies, including emergency services and recreational services 
by way of contributions. Main expenditure items include employee costs, materials, contractors, 
consultants, legal expenses, contributions and utilities. 
 
As at the end of December 2016, operating expenditure, excluding depreciation, amounts to $28.2M, 
or 47.5% of the projected FY budget of $59.4M. Based on these figures, overall, operating 
expenditure is tracking well against budget.  
 
Operating income and expenditure reports are prepared and analysed on a monthly basis to ensure 
that problem areas are identified and acted upon in a timely manner. 
 
Capital Expenditure 
 
For the 2016/2017 financial year, Council has a FY Budget for capital works of $30.4M, excluding 
December QBRS variations, of $13.8M. As at the end of the second quarter, actual capital 
expenditure amounted to $9.4M. In addition, $11.9M worth of assets were dedicated to Council. A 
number of projects are in the planning or procurement phase as at the reporting period, with a further 
$4.1M committed.  
 
Capital expenditure in the second quarter of the financial year includes expenditure on new 
infrastructure assets, with $12.5M spent on land, buildings and land improvements (including asset 
dedications), $536K on roads, bridges, footpaths and drainage, $49K on sewer infrastructure and 
$390K for park improvement and recreation. Infrastructure renewal expenditure amounted to $1.6M 
spent on land, buildings and land improvements, $3.9M spent on roads, bridges, footpaths and 
drainage, $602K on sewer network and $370K on park improvement and recreation. Capital 
expenditure as at the end of the second quarter also included $1.2M in respect of plant and 
equipment, and $228K on other assets including library resources and IT equipment.  
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Cash and Investments 
 
Council’s reserve balances as at the end of the second quarter amount to $41.9M. This balance was 
made up of $22.4M in internally restricted reserves and $19.5M in externally restricted reserves. 
 
Council’s investments portfolio as at the end of December 2016 is $44.9M and returned an 
annualised average of 2.75% for over the period 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2016.  
 
Analysis of the more significant adjustments included in the QBRS can be found within this document. 
 
QUARTERLY BUDGET REVIEW STATEMENT 
 
The QBRS of the 2016/2017 Operational Plan is reported to Council in accordance with the 
requirements of Clause 203 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005. The QBRS 
recommends budget adjustments that result in a balanced adjustment for the quarter. 
 
In the second QBRS of the financial year a conservative approach is taken, whereby under expended 
budgets are generally left unchanged, but monitored closely, and income budgets are only increased 
where income has already been received or is reasonably certain to be received.  
 
Unfavourable adjustments required to meet existing commitments or to implement Council resolutions 
are included in the QBRS, as are certain unfavourable income budget adjustments. 
 
Financial Position 
 
The QBRS recommends Budget adjustments that result in an overall balanced budget adjustment for 
the quarter, and in the opinion of the Responsible Accounting Officer, maintains a satisfactory short 
term financial position for Council. The Responsible Accounting Officer Statement is included in within 
this QBRS attachment. 
 
The more significant items of the QBRS include: 
 
• Transfer of State Emergency Service (SES) Vehicles – Favourable Variance $222K 
 
The SES has altered how it provides its services to the community, by moving the management of 
assets from councils to SES. As part of this re-arrangement, SES approached Council to transfer the 
vehicles currently under ownership and management of Council to SES. An analysis was conducted 
regarding the long term impact of this transfer and it was determined that it would be in Council’s best 
interest to accept the offer from SES.  
 
It is estimated that the savings in depreciation would be approximately $50K per annum; thereby 
improving Council’s operating result. Additionally, the change over costs, which fluctuate strongly from 
year to year, dependent on which vehicles are due for replacement, would no longer be borne directly 
by Council, thereby enabling redirection of this capital outlay to increased infrastructure renewal. 
 
The $222K favourable variance incorporated in this QBRS, is a result of the $157K unbudgeted 
payment received from SES and the removal of the budgeted change over costs for replacement of a 
vehicle of $65K. The transfer will result in a write down of assets. Based on the savings in 
depreciation alone, the write-down will be recovered within four years. 
 
• General Rates Income – Favourable Variance $200K 
 
The amount budgeted for rates income for 2016/2017 was based on the number of properties and 
associated land values at the time the Original Budget was being developed. A favourable adjustment 
of $200K has been included in this QBRS in relation to general rates income. This variance has 
resulted from the generation of additional rateable assessments as a result of subdivisions and new 
development since that time. 
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• Westpool Equity Fund Distribution – Favourable Variance $108K 
 
Westpool, Council’s public liability insurer, closed one of its equity funds and returned these funds to 
member councils. Council’s share of this distribution is $108K. The receipt of these funds was not 
budgeted and has been included in this QBRS as a favourable variance. 
 
• Public Risk Insurance – Favourable Variance $36K 
 
A favourable variance has been incorporated in this QBRS to reflect the lower than forecasted 
premium for Council’s Public Risk Insurance. The Original Budget was based on Westpool projections 
at the time of the formulation of the Original Budget. Changes that impact on the distribution of 
premiums to member councils occurred afterwards, resulting in a reduction in Council’s allocation of 
$36K. 
 
• Development Services Income – Unfavourable Variance $130K 
 
Unfavourable variances totalling $130K have been incorporated in this QBRS for Development 
Services Income. The Original Budget estimates for Development Assessment Income and 
Subdivision Income included forecasts in relation to the number of lots to be released for certain 
developments. As a result of issues encountered with Sydney Water water connections, delays have 
occurred, which has impacted on this income, totalling $73K. The number of Complying Development 
Certificate requests has been less than anticipated, requiring a $36K reduction in income. In line with 
the projected full year result for Swimming Pool Inspections, a reduction of $21K is required. The 
resourcing of this program is being reviewed, to ensure that this income does not decline further.  
 
• Environment and Regulatory Services Income – Unfavourable Variance $128K 
 
In line with the projected end of year results, reductions in income have been made in relation to 
Sewerage Management Facilities ($78K) and Car Parking Fines ($20K). The associated programs 
are being reviewed to ensure that the income trend is improved over the next two quarters. Income in 
relation to the impounding of animals from the Penrith Council area has declined as a result of a 
greater number of animals being returned to homes and not brought into the Companion Animal 
Shelter; this has resulted in a $30K reduction in the projected end of year result.  
 
 Rural Fire Fighting Fund (RFFF) Allocation Grant – Unfavourable Variance $82K 
 
The 2016/2017 Original Budget relating to the RFS was developed in accordance with advice from 
Hawkesbury RFS as per the report considered by Council at the Ordinary Meeting on 27 October 
2015. Since the formulation of the Original Budget, the RFS has changed how the RFFF allocations 
are determined to reduce the volatility in movements of this allocation, as advised by the RFS 
Commissioner in correspondence dated 7 December 2016.  
 
Also included in this correspondence was notification of the 2016/2017 RFFF Allocation Grant, which 
is $82K less than the estimate included in the RFS report to Council in October 2015. An adjustment 
to decrease this income has been included in this QBRS. Council was also advised that this grant will 
not continue in future years. This will reduce Council’s operating income by $248K in 2017/2018, as 
projected in the Long Term Financial Plan, having a negative impact on the Operating Performance 
Ratio. 
 
• Comprehensive Traffic Study Stage 1 – Unfavourable Variance $30K 
 
In accordance with Council’s Resolution dated 31 January 2017, a $30K unfavourable variance has 
been included in this QBRS for stage 1 of a Comprehensive Traffic Study. 
 
• Rental Income – Unfavourable Variance $29K 
 
Due to the temporary vacancy of 325 George Street, Windsor, earlier in the financial year, an 
unfavourable variance of $29K has been included in this QBRS. This vacancy is now filled. 
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• Cemetery Income – Unfavourable Variance $25K 
 
In line with the current observed trend, cemetery income has been reduced by $25K in this QBRS. 
The number of burials at Richmond Lawn Cemetery has been lower than 2015/2016, which was the 
basis of the development of the 2016/2017 Original Budget.  
 
• Annual Hawkesbury Leisure Centres Subsidy – Unfavourable Variance $25K 
 
The 2016/2017 Original Budget estimate for the subsidy provided for the operation of the Hawkesbury 
Leisure Centres was calculated prior to finalisation of the budget estimate in conjunction with the 
operators of the facilities. The estimate is required to be revised to reflect the finalised and agreed 
budget. 
 
• Asset Dedications 
 
Adjustments totalling $11.9M has been included in the capital expenditure budget under New 
Infrastructure, for assets dedicated to Council, as required under various Development Contributions 
Plans and Voluntary Planning Agreements. This is offset by matching adjustments to Capital Grants 
and Contributions, therefore has no impact on Council’s projected bottom line result. 
 
• Building Refurbishment Works 
 
Included in the 2016/2017 Original Budget was refurbishment works for the roof of the Fire Control 
Centre at Wilberforce. RFS are currently reviewing whether to upgrade or relocate this facility and 
therefore, it is prudent to defer the identified roof works. The $95K budget for these works has been 
reprioritised to the refurbishment of the indoor pool floor at the Hawkesbury Leisure Centre. 
 
• Grants – Additional works and programs totalling $121K 
 
A number of adjustments relating to grant funding successfully secured by Council, are included in 
this QBRS. These adjustments have a nil effect on the budget position, as amounts included for 
income have a corresponding amount for expenditure. The securing of grant funding assists Council 
to undertake works otherwise not funded through Council’s available funds. 
 
The major adjustments relating to grant funding are outlined below: 
 
- Restoration and Conservation of WW1 Krupp Field Gun – Council has received advice from the 

NSW Department of Justice – Liquor and Gaming that $60K has been granted for the 
restoration and conservation of the WW1 Krupp Field Gun Number 153 at Memorial Park, 
Windsor as part of the Community Development Fund – War Memorial Grants Program. 

 
- Bush Regeneration of Half Moon Farm – Approval for grant funding of $42K has been received 

from the Greater Sydney Local Land Services for bush regeneration works at Half Moon Farm.  
- Windsor Wharf Emergency Works – Included in this QBRS is additional grant funding of $19K 

to reinstate Winsor Wharf to position and complete minor repairs to chains and piles, as a result 
of flood damage incurred. This funding was provided by Roads and Maritime Services as part 
of the Boating Infrastructure Emergency Repair Pool. 
 

• Reserve Funded Adjustments 
 
The following adjustments are within internally or externally restricted funds, and consequently have 
nil impact on Council’s overall position: 
 
- Section 94 Reserve – An adjustment related to works funded from this reserve of $56K was 

necessary to align with available reserve balances. An amount of $21K has been refunded to a 
party who provided works-in kind in previous years. Adjustments for Section 94 Contributions 
received as at the end of the reporting period, $598K, and interest income of $119K in line with 
the projected reserve balance as at 30 June 2016, are included in this QBRS.  
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- Section 94A Reserve – Adjustments for additional interest income of $45K in line with the 
projected reserve balance as at 30 June 2017 is included in this QBRS.  

 
- Section 64 Reserve – In line with Section 64 Contributions received, an adjustment of $435K is 

included in this QBRS. 
 
- Information Technology Reserve – An amount of $42K is proposed to be transferred to this 

reserve, reflecting deferral in expenditure during 2016/2017, while a review is undertaken on 
mobile devices used by Council. These funds will be used for the purchase of mobile devices 
and associated infrastructure, once this review has been completed. 

 
- Unspent Contributions Reserve – A total of $1.04M has been incorporated in this QBRS for the 

completion of building works for Tennyson RFS, Blaxlands Ridge RFS and Glossodia RFS 
Sheds. These works are funded from NSW RFS Grants and donations raised from the local 
RFS Brigades. 

 
-  Waste Management Facility (WMF) Reserve – In line with Council’s Resolution dated 25 

October 2016, an amount of $1.02M is included for the acquisition of land within Pitt Town and 
the associated construction plans for drainage infrastructure, funded from an internal borrowing 
from the WMF Reserve.  
 

- Domestic Waste Management Reserve – Included in this QBRS, is a favourable variance of 
$35K in line with income received as at the end of the reporting period.  

 
- Stormwater Reserve – An unfavourable variance of $60K has been included as a result of 

additional maintenance required for Gross Pollutant Traps, as a result of additional rainfall. 
 
- Sewerage Reserves – A review conducted of the sewer network, has recommended that a 

program of regular, cyclical maintenance is implemented to reduce the number of breakages 
and stoppages. In order to implement the recommendations, an unfavourable variance of 
$595K is included for the additional cost in maintenance. In order to fund this additional 
expenditure, $388K of capital works has been deferred. Due to the resulting net reduction in the 
end of year projected reserve balance, a reduction in interest income of $41K is also included 
in this QBRS. 

 
The QBRS includes a number of minor adjustments and reallocation of funds that have not been 
detailed above.  
 
Details of all adjustments processed in this QBRS can be found at the end of this document. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 2016 has resulted in a balanced budget 
position. 
 
Branch Managers monitor operational income and expenditure on a monthly basis and variations 
exceeding established thresholds need to be justified. Capital expenditure is reported to the Executive 
Management Team on a monthly basis to ensure that expenditure remains within budget estimates 
and that the capital works program for 2016/2017 is delivered within the stipulated timeframe.  
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Statement by the Responsible Accounting Officer 
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code 

 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2016

($'000)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Adopted 
Variations

Revised 
Budget Actual YTD

2016/2017 2015/2016 Sep QBRS 2016/2017 2016/2017

Income
Rates & Annual Charges 49,413         -               153              49,566          240              49,806          49,779          
User Charges & Fees 6,460           -               215              6,675            (247) 6,428            2,788            
Interest & Investment Revenue 1,200           -               -               1,200            5                  1,205            739              
Other Revenues 4,086           -               13                4,099            83                4,182            2,237            
Grants & Contributions - Operating 6,530           -               631              7,161            (41) 7,120            3,672            
Grants & Contributions - Capital 3,788           -               1,586            5,374            14,108          19,482          14,134          
Net gains from the disposal of assets -              -               -               -               -               -               
Share of Interests in Joint Ventures -              -               -               -               -               
Total Income from Continuing Operations 71,477         -               2,598            74,075          14,148          88,223          73,349          

Expenses
Employee Costs 26,340         177              184              26,701          2                  26,702          12,893          
Borrowing Costs 413              -               -               413              -               413              58                
Materials & Contracts 16,701         1,748            718              19,167          473              19,640          8,728            
Depreciation 18,410         -               -               18,410          106              18,516          9,243            
Other Expenses 11,952         323              72                12,346          269              12,616          6,323            
Net Losses from disposal of assets -              -               -               -               -               -               192              
Share of Interests in Joint Ventures -              -               -               -               -               -               -               
Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 73,815         2,248            974              77,037          850              77,887          37,439          

Net Operating Result from Continuing Operations (2,338) (2,248) 1,624            (2,962) 13,297          10,336          35,910          

 Net Operating Result before Capital Items (6,126) (2,248) 38                (8,337) (811) (9,147) 21,777          

Projected 
Year End 

Result
Variations 

for Dec Qtr
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by CSP Theme 
 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2016

($'000's)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Adopted 
Variations

Revised 
Budget Actual YTD

2016/2017 2015/2016 Sep QBRS 2016/2017 2016/2017

Income
Caring For Our Environment 22,812          -               190              23,002          97                23,100          21,600          
Governance 8                  -               -               8                  -               8                  3                  
Linking The Hawkesbury 5,934            -               1,323            7,257            12,232          19,489          13,951          
Looking After People And Place 6,089            -               883              6,972            1,570            8,542            3,974            
Shaping Our Future Together 36,610          -               199              36,809          248              37,058          33,814          
Supporting Businesses & Local Jobs 23                -               3                  26                -               26                7                  
Total Income from Continuing Operations 71,477          -               2,598            74,075          14,148          88,222          73,349          

Expenses

Caring For Our Environment 23,061          399               482              23,943          877              24,820          11,303          
Governance 1,040            175               (140) 1,074            (2) 1,072            343              
Linking The Hawkesbury 19,284          372               91                19,746          187              19,933          10,107          
Looking After People And Place 26,262          1,527            355              28,144          (6) 28,138          14,037          
Shaping Our Future Together 3,335            (336) 181              3,180            (207) 2,973            1,284            
Supporting Businesses & Local Jobs 833               112               5                  951               -               951              365              
Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 73,815          2,248            974              77,038          850              77,888          37,439          

Net Operating Result from Continuing Operations (2,338) (2,248) 1,624            (2,963) 13,297          10,335          35,910          

 Net Operating Result before Capital Items (6,126) (2,248) 38                (8,337) (811) (9,147) 21,777          

Projected 
Year End 

Result
Variations 
for Dec Qtr
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Capital Budget Review Statement 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  

Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2016

($'000)
Original 
Budget 

2016/2017

Carry 
Forwards 
2015/2016

Adopted 
Variations 
Sep QBRS

Revised 
Budget 

2016/2017 
Variations 
for Dec Qtr

Projected 
Year End 

Result
Actual YTD 
2016/2017

Capital Expenditure
New Assets

Land, Building & Land Improvements 8,527            322              (8,326) 522              13,817          14,339          12,489        
Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & Drainage 2,100            484              549              3,132            80                3,213            536             
Sewer Infrastructure -               -               31                31                43                74                49               
Parks Assets & Other Structures 7                  251              239              498              46                544              390             

Renewal of Assets
Land, Building & Land Improvements 597              2,016            120              2,732            262              2,994            1,576          
Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & Drainage 10,554          1,669            1,225            13,448          (185) 13,264          3,930          
Sewer Infrastructure 1,160            -               1,295            2,455            (400) 2,055            602             
Parks Assets & Other Structures 1,285            645              27                1,957            76                2,033            370             

Other Assets 377              457              (79) 756              6                  762              228             
Plant & Equipment 3,316            1,045            465              4,827            55                4,882            1,198          

Total Capital Expenditure 27,923          6,890            (4,453) 30,359          13,800          44,159          21,368        

Capital Funding
Accumulated Depreciation 18,410          -               -               18,410          106              18,516          9,243          
Capital Grants & Contributions 3,788            -               1,586            5,374            14,108          19,482          14,134        
Reserves

External Restrictions 1,359            3,239            2,151            6,750            (900) 5,849            (8,055)
Internal Restrictions 9,177            5,898            (8,446) 6,629            1,086            7,715            639             

New Loans -               -               -               -               -               -              
Receipts from Sale of Assets

Plant & Equipment 1,308            -               218              1,525            210              1,736            731             
Other Assets 8                  -               -               8                  -               8                  3                
Sewer Infrastructure -               -               -               -               -               -               -              
Parks Assets & Other Structures -               -               -               -               -               -               20               
Land and Buildings -               -               -               -               -               -               21               

Total Capital Funding 34,049          9,137            (4,491) 38,696          14,611          53,305          16,735        

Net Capital Funding - Surplus/(Deficit) (6,126) (2,248) 38                (8,337) (811) (9,147) 4,633          

Net Operating Result (excl. Capital Grants) (6,126) (2,248) 38                (8,337) (811) (9,147) 21,777        

Retained surlplus/(deficit) available for general 
funding purposes -               -               -               -               -               -               (17,144)
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Cash and Investments Budget Review Statement 
 
 

 
 
 

  

Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2016

($000's)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Revised 
Budget

Projected 
Budget

Projected 
Closing

Actual 
YTD

Transfers Transfers Transfers Transfers Balances 2016/2017

Externally Restricted  (1)
S64 Sewerage Contributions (365) 182          -           -           182          132          314          (51) (33)
S64 Drainage Works Reserve 142          -           -           -           -           315          315          457             447          
S94 Contributions 5,301        (131) (1,080) (384) (1,596) 752          (843) 4,457           5,278        
S94A Contribution 1,143        235          (354) (175) (294) 45            (249) 894             1,211        
Better Waste & Recycling Fund Reserve 284          -           (284) -           (284) -           (284) -              326          
Domestic Waste Mangement Reserve 630          192          (337) 66            (79) 36            (43) 587             7,221        
Local Infrastructure Renewal Scheme Loan Reserve (603) (2,313) -           -           (2,313) -           (2,313) (2,916) (1,428)
Sewerage Capital 7,499        700          (2) (1,286) (588) 628          40            7,539           7,913        
Sewer Operating Reserve (6,015) (171) -           (307) (478) (940) (1,418) (7,433) (3,808)
Stormwater Mgmt Reserve 1,673        (77) -           (29) (107) (68) (175) 1,498           1,381        
South Windsor Effluent Re-use Scheme 335          25            -           (54) (29) -           (29) 306             299          
Unspent Grants Reserve 1,164        -           (1,182) 18            (1,164) -           (1,164) -              670          
Unspent Contributions Reserve 237          -           -           -           -           -           -           237             15            
4.5 Redbank VPA 12            -           -           -           -           0              0              12               -           
Total Externally Restricted 11,438        (1,359)         (3,239)         (2,151)         (6,750)         900              (5,849)         5,588              19,493        
(1) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Internally Restricted  (2)
Bligh Park Reserve 212          (12) (170) -           (182) 1              (180) 32               199          
Carryover Reserve 5,806        -           (5,581) -           (5,581) -           (5,581) 225             3,600        
Contigency Reserve 600          -           -           -           -           -           -           600             600          
Election Reserve 375          (300) -           -           (300) -           (300) 75               416          
ELE Reserve 1,465        -           -           -           -           -           -           1,465           1,465        
Energy Efficiency Reserve 37            -           (46) -           (46) 9              (37) 0                 (9)
Heritage Reserve 156          (172) (24) 11            (185) 29            (156) -              125          
Information Tech Reserve 500          -           (12) 102          90            42            132          632             594          
Multi-year Infrastructure Projects Reserve 243          -           -           (2) (2) (6) (8) 236             267          
Legal Services Reserve 250          -           -           -           -           -           250             250          
Property Development Reserve 146          -           -           (6) (6) (11) (17) 129             139          
Risk Management Reserve 232          -           (29) -           (29) -           (29) 203             232          
Sullage Reserve 53            (34) -           37            3              -           3              56               794          
Waste Management Facility Reserve 12,220      (8,660) (37) 8,304        (392) (1,152) (1,544) 10,676         12,983      
Workers Compensation Reserve 800          -           -           -           -           -           -           800             800          

Total Internally Restricted 23,094        (9,177)         (5,898)         8,446          (6,629)         (1,086)         (7,715)         15,379            22,455        
(2) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Total Reserve (accrual basis) 34,531        (10,536)       (9,137)         6,295          (13,378)       (186)            (13,564)       20,966            41,948        

Unrestricted  (cash basis) 12,503      

Total Cash & Investments 46,646      

Opening 
Reserve 
Balance

Variations 
for Dec Qtr

Adopted 
Variations 
Sep QBRS
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Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2016

Investments

Investments have been invested in accordance with Council's Investment Policy.

Cash

The Cash at Bank figure included in the Cash & Investment Statement totals $2,167,196

This Cash at Bank amount has been reconciled to Council's physical Bank Statements.
The date of completion of this bank reconciliation is 31 December 2016.

Reconciliation Status

The YTD Cash & Investment figure reconciles to the actual balances held as follows:

Cash at Bank (as per bank statements)
Investments on Hand

less: Unpresented Cheques
less: Payments not processed (307)       
add:  Undeposited Funds

less: Identified Deposits (not yet accounted in Ledger)
add:  Identified Outflows (not yet accounted in Ledger)

less: Unidentified Deposits (not yet actioned)
add:  Unidentified Outflows (not yet actioned)

Reconciled Cash at Bank & Investments

Balance as per Review Statement:

Difference: -                            

46,646                    

46,646                    

(Require Investigation) (20)                         
(Require Investigation) 70                          

(Require Actioning) -                            
(Require Actioning) -                            

(Timing Difference) (227)                       

(Timing Difference) 43                          

$ 000's

2,167                     
44,920                    
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Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2016

Contracts Listing - contracts entered into during the quarter

Contract Start Duration Budgeted
Contractor Contract detail & purpose Value Date of Contract (Y/N)

KMT Drainage Pty Ltd 79,245         29/11/16 3 weeks Y

Cleary Bros (Bombo) Pty Ltd 853,706       15/12/16 7 weeks Y

Civilbuild Pty Ltd 1,444,677    12/12/16 16 weeks Y

Auscorp Constructions Pty Ltd 498,000       27/10/16 28 weeks Y

Notes:

1. Minimum reporting level is 1% of estimated iincome from continuing operations of Council or $50,000 - whatever is the lesser.
2. Contracts listed are those entered into during the quarter being reported and exclude contractors on Council's Preferred Supplier list.
3. Contracts for employment are not required to be included.

Supply and installation of pipe and associated works - South 
Windsor STP

Construction of a new Fire Shed for tennyson Rural Fire Service

Reconstruction of Freemans Reach Road, Freemans Reach

Construction of two concrete bridges on Upper Macdonald Road, 
Higher Macdonald
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Quarterly Budget Variations - Summary 

 



 

 December 2016 - Quarterly Budget Review Statement 17 

 



 

 December 2016 - Quarterly Budget Review Statement 18 

 



 

 December 2016 - Quarterly Budget Review Statement 19 

 



 

 December 2016 - Quarterly Budget Review Statement 20 

 



 

 December 2016 - Quarterly Budget Review Statement 21 

Quarterly Budget Variations - Detailed 
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